hedged variable annuity and segregated fund guarantee liabilities that will not be offset by the change in the dynamic hedge
assets, the Company makes certain assumptions for the purposes of estimating the impact on net income attributed to
shareholders.

This estimate assumes that the performance of the dynamic hedging program would not completely offset the gain/loss from the
dynamically hedged variable annuity and segregated fund guarantee liabilities. It assumes that the hedge assets are based on
the actual position at the period end, and that equity hedges in the dynamic program offset 95% of the hedged variable annuity
liability movement that occurs as a result of market changes.

It is also important to note that these estimates are illustrative, and that the dynamic and macro hedging programs may
underperform these estimates, particularly during periods of high realized volatility and/or periods where both interest rates and
equity market movements are unfavourable. The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant assumptions did
not change from the previous period.

   86

Potential immediate impact on net income attributed to shareholders arising from changes to public equity returns(1)

Net income attributed to shareholders
As at December 31, 2024 -30% -20% -10% +10% +20% +30%

Underlying sensitivity
Variable annuity and segregated fund guarantees(2) $ (2,050) $ (1,240) $ (560) $ 470 $ 860 $ 1,190
General fund equity investments(3)  (1,240)  (820)  (400)  390  780  1,180
Total underlying sensitivity before hedging  (3,290)  (2,060)  (960)  860  1,640  2,370
Impact of macro and dynamic hedge assets(4)  720  430  190  (150)  (260)  (360)
Net potential impact on net income attributed to
shareholders after impact of hedging and before impact
of reinsurance  (2,570)  (1,630)  (770)  710  1,380  2,010

Impact of reinsurance  1,320  810  370  (320)  (590)  (830)
Net potential impact on net income attributed to
shareholders after impact of hedging and
reinsurance $ (1,250) $ (820) $ (400) $ 390 $ 790 $ 1,180

Net income attributed to shareholders

As at December 31, 2023 -30% -20% -10% +10% +20% +30%

Underlying sensitivity
Variable annuity and segregated fund guarantees(2) $ (2,370) $ (1,460) $ (670) $ 550 $ 1,010 $ 1,390
General fund equity investments(3)  (1,170)  (770)  (390)  380  760  1,140
Total underlying sensitivity before hedging  (3,540)  (2,230)  (1,060)  930  1,770  2,530
Impact of macro and dynamic hedge assets(4)  880  530  240  (190)  (340)  (460)
Net potential impact on net income attributed to
shareholders after impact of hedging and before impact
of reinsurance  (2,660)  (1,700)  (820)  740  1,430  2,070

Impact of reinsurance  1,470  900  420  (350)  (650)  (910)
Net potential impact on net income attributed to
shareholders after impact of hedging and
reinsurance $ (1,190) $ (800) $ (400) $ 390 $ 780 $ 1,160

(1) See “Caution related to sensitivities” above.
(2) For variable annuity contracts measured under the VFA approach, the impact of financial risk and changes in interest rates adjusts CSM, unless the risk mitigation

option applies. The Company has elected to apply risk mitigation and therefore, a portion of the impact is reported in net income attributed to shareholders instead
of adjusting the CSM. If the CSM for a group of variable annuity contracts is exhausted, the full impact is reported in net income attributed to shareholders.

(3) This impact for general fund equity investments includes general fund investments supporting the Company’s insurance contract liabilities, investment in seed

[…]

simultaneously. As a result, the impact of the summation of each individual sensitivity may be materially different from the impact
of sensitivities to simultaneous changes in interest rate and spread risk.

The potential impacts also do not take into account other potential effects of changes in interest rate levels, for example, CSM at
recognition on the sale of new business or lower interest earned on future fixed income asset purchases.

The impacts do not reflect any potential effect of changing interest rates on the value of the Company’s ALDA. Rising interest
rates could negatively impact the value of the Company’s ALDA. More information on ALDA can be found below in the
“Alternative long-duration asset performance risk sensitivities and exposure measures” section.

Potential impacts on contractual service margin, net income attributed to shareholders, other comprehensive income
attributed to shareholders, and total comprehensive income attributed to shareholders of an immediate parallel change
in interest rates, corporate spreads or swap spreads relative to current rates(1),(2),(3)

As at December 31, 2024 Interest rates Corporate spreads Swap spreads
(post-tax except CSM) -50bp +50bp -50bp +50bp -20bp +20bp

CSM $ 100 $ (200) $ - $ (100) $ - $ -
Net income attributed to shareholders  100  (100)  100  (100)  100  (100)
Other comprehensive income attributed to shareholders  (100)  200  (200)  300  (100)  100
Total comprehensive income attributed to shareholders  -  100  (100)  200  -  -

As at December 31, 2023 Interest rates Corporate spreads Swap spreads
(post-tax except CSM) -50bp +50bp -50bp +50bp -20bp +20bp

CSM $ - $ (100) $ - $ (100) $ - $ -
Net income attributed to shareholders  100  (100)  -  -  100  (100)
Other comprehensive income attributed to shareholders  (300)  300  (200)  300  (100)  100
Total comprehensive income attributed to shareholders  (200)  200  (200)  300  -  -

(1) See “Caution related to sensitivities” above.
(2) Estimates include changes to the net actuarial gains/losses with respect to the Company’s pension obligations as a result of changes in interest rates.
(3) Includes guaranteed insurance and annuity products, including variable annuity contracts as well as adjustable benefit products where benefits are generally

adjusted as interest rates and investment returns change, a portion of which have minimum credited rate guarantees. For adjustable benefit products subject to
minimum rate guarantees, the sensitivities are based on the assumption that credited rates will be floored at the minimum.

Alternative long-duration asset performance risk sensitivities and exposure measures
The following table shows the potential impact on CSM, net income attributed to shareholders, other comprehensive income
attributed to shareholders, and total comprehensive income attributed to shareholders resulting from an immediate 10% change
in market values of ALDA. The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant assumptions made did not change
from the previous period.

ALDA used in this sensitivity analysis includes commercial real estate, private equity, infrastructure, timber and agriculture,
energy1 and other investments.

The impacts do not reflect any future potential changes to non-fixed income return volatility. Refer to “Publicly traded equity
performance risk sensitivities and exposure measures” above for more details.

Potential immediate impacts on contractual service margin, net income attributed to shareholders, other
comprehensive income attributed to shareholders, and total comprehensive income attributed to shareholders from
changes in ALDA market values(1)

As at December 31, 2024 December 31, 2023
(post-tax except CSM) -10% +10% -10% +10%

CSM excluding NCI $ (200) $ 200 $ (100) $ 100
Net income attributed to shareholders(2)  (2,500)  2,500  (2,400)  2,400
Other comprehensive income attributed to shareholders  (200)  200  (200)  200
Total comprehensive income attributed to shareholders  (2,700)  2,700  (2,600)  2,600

(1) See “Caution related to sensitivities” above.
(2) Net income attributed to shareholders includes core earnings and the amounts excluded from core earnings.

   89 2024 Annual Report Consolidated Financial Statements

1   Energy includes legacy oil and gas equity interests related to upstream and midstream assets that are in runoff, and energy transition private equity interests in
areas supportive of the transition to lower carbon forms of energy, such as wind, solar, and carbon sequestration.

Foreign exchange risk sensitivities and exposure measures
The Company generally matches the currency of its assets with the currency of the insurance and investment contract liabilities